The company applied Ind As 115 for first time by using modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of
initial application of 1st April 2018. Under this method company recognised cumulative impact in the opening balance of
retained earnings as at 1st April 2018. Comparative prior period has not been adjusted.

   The company had not any contracts which were not completed on the initial application date of Ind As 115. hence, the
impact on retained earnings on the initial application of Ind As 115 is ` Nil.

 b.  subsidiary company essem Infra Pvt. Ltd. has applied Ind As 115 on the contracts which were not completed on the initial
application date of Ind As 115.

  The impact on retained earnings on the initial application of Ind As 115 is as follows:

Particulars 1st April 2018

retained earnings 227529742

Adjustment because of adoption of Ind As 115 (1105500470)

Retained Earnings (After adjustment) (877970728)

   following table presents the changes in each financial statement line item due to adoption of Ind As 115 for first time on

1st April 2018

Particulars

Balance
before

adjustment of
Ind AS 115

Increase/
(Decrease)

Balance After
adjustment of

Ind AS 115

Trade receivables 3251614021 (3251614021) 0

Advance from Customers 206731422 1786119625 1992851047

Inventories 3447703454 3932233186 7379936640

Notes Forming Part of Consolidated Accounts
as at 31/03/2019

As per our report of even date
for PURNESH R. MEHTA & CO. on behalf of the board of Directors
Chartered Accountants
frN: 142830W Dipakkumar G. Patel Shekhar G. Patel
  Chairman & Whole-time Director  Managing Director
Purnesh Mehta [DIN: 00004766] [DIN: 00005091]
Proprietor
Membership No. 032812 Rajendra Shah Priti Kapadia
  Chief financial officer Company secretary

Place: Ahmedabad Place: Ahmedabad
Date: 30/05/2019 Date: 30/05/2019

Statutory Reports

145

Annual Report 2018-19

Proxy Form
[Pursuant to section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of the Companies